

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD  
LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS EQUITY  
RECEIVER FOR PLATINUM PARTNERS  
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER  
FUND, et al.,

Case No. 1:18-cv-12018-JSR

Plaintiff,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY  
OF PENNSYLVANIA AND FUZION ANALYTICS, INC.'S REPLY  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PARTIAL  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE PPCO RECEIVER'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Aidan M. McCormack (AMM 3017)  
R. Brian Seibert (RS 1978)  
DLA Piper LLP (US)  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 335-4500

James D. Mathias (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Kathleen A. Birrane (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Ellen E. Dew (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
DLA Piper LLP (US)  
The Marbury Building  
6225 Smith Avenue  
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-3600  
(410) 580-3000

*Attorneys for Defendants  
Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania and  
Fuzion Analytics, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Receiver Cannot Escape Application of the <i>Wagoner</i> Rule, Which Compels Dismissal of The Investor Claims Against SHIP and Fuzion .....	2
A. The Receiver’s Own Allegations Establish That the “Adverse Interest” Exception Cannot Apply Against SHIP or Fuzion .....	2
B. The Receiver’s Federal Claims Are Equally Barred by the Principles Underpinning the <i>Wagoner</i> Rule .....	4
C. The Receiver Cannot Circumvent the <i>Wagoner</i> Rule With Conclusory Allegations That the PPCO Feeder Funds Are “Creditors” .....	6
II. Even If the <i>Wagoner</i> Rule Did Not Apply, None of the Investor Claims Can Be Sustained Against SHIP or Fuzion .....	7
A. The Receiver’s Claims Must Satisfy Rule 9(b) .....	7
B. The Receiver Concedes the Legal Insufficiency of Allegations Against Fuzion .....	7
C. The Receiver’s Securities Fraud Claim Against SHIP and Fuzion Is Irretrievably Defective and Time-Barred .....	8
1. The FAC’s Allegations Do Not Give Rise to the Required “Strong Inference” of Scienter, Nor Do They Establish That SHIP or Fuzion Was the “Maker” of Any Alleged Misstatement, Implied or Otherwise .....	8
2. The Receiver Concedes That the Two-Year Statute of Limitations Has Run .....	11
D. The RICO Amendment Bars the Receiver’s RICO Claims .....	12
E. The Receiver’s Aiding and Abetting Claims Should Be Dismissed .....	13
F. The Receiver Cannot Maintain a Claim for Unjust Enrichment Against SHIP .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>In re Ahead by a Length, Inc.</i> , 100 B.R. 157 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	7
<i>In re Anderson</i> , No. 15-br-30458 (AMN), 2018 WL 3197746 (D. Conn. June 26, 2018).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11, 12
<i>Banco Industrial de Venezuela, C.A. v. CDW Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>Capital Mgmt. Select Fund Ltd. v. Bennett</i> , 680 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Inv'rs I, LLC v. Shapiro</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3
<i>Conklin v. Jeffrey A. Maidenbaum, Esq.</i> , 2013 WL 4083279 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2013).....	12
<i>de la Fuente v. DCI Telecommc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>Estrada v. Dugow</i> , No. 15-cv-3189, 2016 WL 1298993 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016).....	15
<i>Gordon v. Royal Palm Real Estate Investment Fund I, LLLP</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	6
<i>In re ICP Strategic Credit Income Fund Ltd.</i> , 568 B.R. 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	2
<i>Indep. Tr. Corp. v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp.</i> , 665 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Deriv. Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135, 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 307 A.D.2d 113, 760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (1st Dep't 2003) .....	14

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446, 912 N.Y.S.2d 508 (2010) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilberston</i> , 501 U.S. 350, 111 S. Ct. 2773 (1991).....	11
<i>Ltd. v. Patriarch Partners, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	13
<i>In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>Meridien Int’l Bank Ltd. v. Gov’t of Rep. of Liberia</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12
<i>MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Patrico v. Voya Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-7070 (LGS), 2017 WL 2684065 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2017).....	8
<i>Peltz v. SHB Commodities</i> , 115 F.3d 1082 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>In re PetroChina Co. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	10
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , No. 18-cv-6658, ECF No. 292, 4/22/19 Opinion & Order .....	1, 12
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , No. 18-cv-6658, ECF No. 488, 6/21/19 Opinion & Order .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Refco Sec. Litig.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ross v. Bolton</i> , 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Schwab v. E*TRADE Fin. Corp.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>Sfiraiala v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 729 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silvercreek Mgmt., Inc. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Sousa v. BP Oil, Inc.</i> , No. 83-cv-4046 (DPW), 1995 WL 842003 (D. Mass. Sept. 12, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 98 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>In re Sterling Foster &amp; Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litig.</i> , No. 11-md-2296 (DLC), 2019 WL 294807 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2019) .....	7
<i>VanCook v. SEC</i> , 653 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2, 6
 <b><u>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	7, 13
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	10
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j .....	1, 10, 12

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

*Restatement (Third) of Agency* § 5.04 (2006).....14
